

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARK BLACK,)
) No. 45432
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CV01-17-5039
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE JASON D. SCOTT
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

JOHN C. LYNN
500 W. Bannock St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 860-5258
E-mail: john@johnlynnlaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Black’s Constitutional Claim On Procedural Grounds For Failure To Raise It On Direct Appeal	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Because Black Could Have Raised His Constitutional Challenge On Direct Appeal, But Did Not, He Could Not Raise It On Post-Conviction	5
II. Black Fails To Show The District Court Erred By Dismissing His Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel, Because He Fails To Show That Idaho’s Trafficking Statute Is Unconstitutional.....	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Standard Of Review	12
C. Black Has Not Shown The District Court Erred By Concluding It Was Reasonable, And Therefore Not Deficient Performance, For Trial Counsel Not To Challenge The Constitutionality Of The Trafficking Statute	13

D.	Alternatively, Black Has Failed To Overcome The Presumption That The Trafficking Statute Is Constitutional; He Therefore Fails To Show A Motion Would Have Succeeded On The Merits, And Fails To Show Ineffective Assistance.....	17
1.	“Arbitrary and Irrational”	18
2.	“Mere Possession”	23
3.	“Union Between Act and Intent”	26
4.	“Lack of Definition”	28
5.	“Irrational Classification,” and “Equal Protection” (Parts 1 and 2).....	29
6.	“Cruel and Unusual”	30
7.	“Inherent Power of the Courts”	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Lansdon</u> , 18 Idaho 483, 110 P. 280 (1910).....	36
<u>Bias v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 696, 365 P.3d 1050 (Ct. App. 2015).....	9, 10
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	21
<u>Caldwell v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 233, 358 P.3d 794 (Ct. App. 2015).....	5
<u>City of Sun Valley v. Sun Valley Co.</u> , 123 Idaho 665, 851 P.2d 961 (1993).....	22
<u>Esquivel v. State</u> , 149 Idaho 255, 233 P.3d 186 (Ct. App. 2010).....	19
<u>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</u> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	21
<u>Grice v. Clearwater Timber Co.</u> , 20 Idaho 70, 117 P. 112 (1911).....	36
<u>Grove v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 840, 392 P.3d 18 (Ct. App. 2017).....	passim
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 153 Idaho 898, 277 P.3d 1050 (Ct. App. 2012).....	8, 9
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 126 Idaho 231, 880 P.2d 261 (Ct. App. 1994)	13
<u>Huck v. State</u> , 124 Idaho 155, 857 P.2d 634 (Ct. App. 1993)	14
<u>Knutsen v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 433, 163 P.3d 222 (Ct. App. 2007).....	5
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	20, 21
<u>Leonard v. Commonwealth</u> , 112 Pa. 607, 4 A. 220 (1886)	36
<u>Mendiola v. State</u> , 150 Idaho 345, 247 P.3d 210 (Ct. App. 2010).....	6
<u>Mintun v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 656, 168 P.3d 40 (Ct. App. 2007)	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Schoger v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 622, 226 P.3d 1269 (2010).....	16, 17
<u>Skilling v. United States</u> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	21
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015).....	13

<u>State v. Briggs</u> , 162 Idaho 736, 404 P.3d 1287 (Ct. App. 2017)	8
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 121 Idaho 385, 825 P.2d 482 (1992).....	32
<u>State v. Elison</u> , 135 Idaho 546, 21 P.3d 483 (2001)	13
<u>State v. Fox</u> , 124 Idaho 924, 866 P.2d 181 (1993)	27
<u>State v. Garcia-Pineda</u> , 154 Idaho 482, 299 P.3d 794 (Ct. App. 2013)	35
<u>State v. Goggin</u> , 157 Idaho 1, 333 P.3d 112 (2014).....	27
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 154 Idaho 281, 297 P.3d 244 (2013).....	24
<u>State v. Hairston</u> , 133 Idaho 496, 988 P.2d 1170 (1999).....	14
<u>State v. Hartzell</u> , 155 Idaho 107, 305 P.3d 551 (Ct. App. 2013)	25
<u>State v. Knutsen</u> , 158 Idaho 199, 345 P.3d 989 (2015)	20, 29
<u>State v. Korsen</u> , 138 Idaho 706, 69 P.3d 126 (2003)	12, 13, 18
<u>State v. Matteson</u> , 123 Idaho 622, 851 P.2d 336 (1993).....	32
<u>State v. McCoy</u> , 94 Idaho 236, 486 P.2d 246 (1971).....	33, 34, 35
<u>State v. Owens</u> , 158 Idaho 1, 343 P.3d 30 (2015).....	24
<u>State v. Payan</u> , 132 Idaho 614, 977 P.2d 228 (Ct. App. 1998)	15, 16, 18, 23
<u>State v. Pena-Reyes</u> , 131 Idaho 656, 962 P.2d 1040 (1998).....	14, 16, 35
<u>State v. Puetz</u> , 129 Idaho 842, 934 P.2d 15 (1997).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Rogerson</u> , 132 Idaho 53, 966 P.2d 53 (Ct. App. 1998).....	passim
<u>State v. Schwartz</u> , 139 Idaho 360, 79 P.3d 719 (2003).....	22
<u>State v. Scovell</u> , 136 Idaho 587, 38 P.3d 625 (Ct. App. 2001).....	31
<u>State v. Thiel</u> , 158 Idaho 103, 343 P.3d 1110 (2015)	25, 35
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 158 Idaho 55, 343 P.3d 497 (2015).....	19
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	18, 23, 27

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	21
<u>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr.</u> , 151 Idaho 889, 265 P.3d 502 (2011).....	22
<u>Williams v. State Legislature</u> , 111 Idaho 156, 722 P.2d 465 (1986)	35
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	12
<u>Wurde mann v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 713, 390 P.3d 439 (2017).....	13

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-114	26, 27, 28
I.C. § 19-4901	passim
I.C. § 37-2732B.....	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. II, § 1	35
Idaho Const. art. III, § 1	26
Idaho Const. art. V, § 13	33, 34, 35
U.S. Const. amend. VI	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 ID H.B. 581	26
http://www.spokesman.com/blogs/boise/2018/mar/29/otter-says-he-favored-bill-ease-some-mandatory-minimum-drug-sentences-bill-passed-house-died-without-vote-senate (last accessed August 15, 2018).....	26
